
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

21 November 2008 
 

 
 

Community Planning and Performance Management Seminar 
28 November 2008  

Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 10.15 - 10.30 - REGISTRATION AND COFFEE 

 
 10.30 - 10.40 (10 MINS) - INTRODUCTION (DICK WALSH) 

 
 10.40 - 11.10 (30 MINS) - COMMUNITY PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT - THE WAY AHEAD (SALLY REID) 
 

 11.10 - 11.40 (30 MINS) - DISCUSSION 
 

 11.40 - 11.55 (15 MINS) - COFFEE 
 

 11.55 - 12.10 (15 MINS) - SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENTS - THE SCOTTISH     
GOVERNMENT PERSPECTIVE (PETER RUSSELL, RURAL 
DIRECTOR) 

 
 12.10 - 12.25 (15 MINS) - SOA PROCESS FOR 2009 (BRIAN BARKER) 

 
 12.25 - 12.45 (20 MINS) - WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? (SALLY REID) 

 
 13.05 - 13.15 (10 MINS) - CLOSE (DICK WALSH) 

 

  
 
  
  
 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

                                                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           

Development of Area Committees 
 
                             Discussion Paper 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

November 2008 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



1 
 

 
 
 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Member Seminar held on 22 September 2008 discussed future arrangements for 

delivering development control. During the discussion issues were raised in relation to 
the future development of the role of Area Committees. This paper takes forward these 
issues, within a wider Improvement Plan for the Council. 
 

1.2 In a modern Best Value environment the Council is developing an overall Improvement 
Plan. This has a renewed focus on a Planning and Performance Management 
Framework (PPMF) which has Community Engagement as one of its strands. The role 
of Area Committees is a key element in that overall Improvement Plan. 
 

1.3 It is also as well to remind ourselves of the original vision for Area Committees. During 
1995/96 the Council developed its Decentralisation Scheme which saw Area 
Comm
[...]
ort Area scorecard  
 

Report to Area Committee 
 

Area Scorecard 
themes and 
measures 

Outcomes and Customer Feedback 

• Implementation of community engagement strategy 
and customer satisfaction 

• Progress against area priorities 

• Progress against relevant corporate priorities applied 
locally 

• Progress against relevant local community planning 
priorities 

Making the Best Use of Our Resources 

• Performance against budget where appropriate 
Corporate Health 

• SPIs/LPIs available at local level 

• Risk  

Page 5



5 
 

  
4 Community Engagement Strategy 

 
4.1 The range of current community engagement activity in Argyll and Bute is extensive. 

The aim of a community engagement strategy is to provide a framework to support 
communities to participate in shaping the services they use, and so contribute to better 
service provision and improved quality of life. It moves consultation to involvement. The 
objectives which flow from this include -: 
 
• Developing systems and processes which allow communities to engage  
• Creating and communicating opportunities to engage 
• Maintaining structures and information to support engagement 
• Providing appropriate support to local people involved in the process 
• Establishing systems to review the quality of outcomes from engagement 
 

4.2 Community engagement is underpinned by a series of common engagement standards 
which recognise the need to co-ordinate and ensure engagement at a range of levels. 
Engagement may be at Council wide (strategic) level, area/smaller communities level, 
or by issue or theme (eg carers or young people). 
 

4.3 All of these levels should make inputs to the Council/CPP processes, dependant on the 
nature of the issue under discussion. They also all have strengths in terms of 
encouraging community involvement, and generally experience suggests the strongest 
levels of engagement are at local community level or issue based level. So while the 
Community Engagement Strate
[...]
s which can be used to demonstrate the achievement of the outcome, or of an 
intermediate outcome. These terms are worked through in Annexes 2 and 3. 

4.9 Performance Management 
 The SOA must be a strategic document, with performance management information lying ‘below 

the waterline’. However, SOAs must be underpinned by robust performance arrangements, to 
which there should be a very clear line of sight from the SOA document. 

Page 52



Single Outcome Agreements – 

Guidance for Community Planning Partnerships 

October 2008 7

5. Supporting Guidance 
  

The move to formal agreement of Single Outcome Agreements between Community Planning 
Partnerships and the Scottish Government brings to a focus a number of issues – notably 
around governance, accountability and performance management - which COSLA, Scottish 
Government, SOLACE, Audit Scotland and the IS are addressing through the SOA High Level 
Steering Group. As these issues particularly affect those bodies which have a statutory duty to 
participate in Community Planning, these workstreams are also being developed with ACPOS, 
CFOAS and NHS Chief Executives, with a view to identifying good practice in each instance.

Governance and accountability 
Community Planning is a process by which the public services provided in the area of the local 
authority are provided and the planning of that provision takes place, and Scottish Ministers 
shall promote and encourage the use of community planning1. This does not alter the separate 
accountabilities of Community Planning partners to either local authorities or individual Scottish 
Ministers. However, as SOAs will be formal agreements between Scottish Ministers and 
Community Planning Partnerships, there is a need to identify workable models of governance 
and accountability which will support the collective delivery of local and national outcomes. 

A workstream for governance and accountability is being taken forward by the High Level 
Steering Group, with 
[...]
ve of keeping the SOA concise 
and focused. Clearly, the ability of the Scottish Government to respond consistently to the proposed 
SOAs is made easier by consistent presentation of the SOA documents.  

However, this is guidance, and your CPP may present its SOA in another format if that better suits 
local needs, so long as the information identified in Sections 6 and 7 is clearly presented. 

6.1  Purpose of the Agreement

• Confirms the purpose of the Single Outcome Agreement as being the means by which the 
Community Planning Partnership agrees its strategic priorities for the local area and expresses 
those priorities as outcomes to be delivered by the partners, either individually or jointly, while 
showing how those outcomes should contribute to the Scottish Government's relevant National 
Outcomes. 

• Expresses the joint commitment and mutual accountability of the Scottish Government, the 
Community Planning Partnership and the individual Community Planning partners to the delivery 
of the agreed outcomes.  

• Sets the SOA in the context of the new relationship between Scottish Government and local 
government, and of the outcome based approach for public bodies.  

• Sets out key points from the Concordat, including the national outcome approach, greater local 
freedom, reduced ringfencing, less monitoring and reporting, better partnership working. 

6.2  Scope of the Agreement 

• Confirms that the SOA covers all the public services which are the responsibilities of the partners 
in the Community Planning Partnership and which the Partnership has agreed should be covered. 

• Confirms that the SOA will run on a three year rolling basis, while being subject to annual reviews. 

• The Council’s, Community Planning partners’ and Scottish Government’s duties in relation to 
Community Planning,  Best Value, equalities and sustainable development. 

• Explains how the SOA builds on stakeholder consultations and community involvement for the 
Community Plan a
[...]
this being covered in this document….that we then have a 
community consultation mechanism. 
 
 
13 3rd SECTOR & COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 
Dependent on outcome of 3rd Sector Support Group 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 10.30 - 10.40 (10 MINS) - INTRODUCTION (DICK WALSH)
	3 10.40 - 11.10 (30 MINS) - COMMUNITY PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - THE WAY AHEAD (SALLY REID)
	6 11.55 - 12.10 (15 MINS) - SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENTS - THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PERSPECTIVE (PETER RUSSELL, RURAL DIRECTOR)
	7 12.10 - 12.25 (15 MINS) - SOA PROCESS FOR 2009 (BRIAN BARKER)
	8 12.25 - 12.45 (20 MINS) - WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? (SALLY REID)



Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY LOCHGILPHEAD on 

FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2008  

 

 
Present: 

Andrew Nisbet                                Argyll and Bute Councillor 
Isobel Strong                                  Argyll and Bute Councillor 
Douglas Cowan                              H.I.E 
Alan Morrison                                Argyll and Bute Council Legal & Protective 
Services 
Neil Francis                                    Scottish Enterprise 
Sandy MacTaggart                         Argyll and Bute Council Operational Services 
Malcolm MacFadyen                     Argyll and Bute Council Community Services 
Janet Crook 
Ann Horn                                        Argyll and Bute Councillor 
John Walls                                      Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
Jan Brown                                       Argyll and Bute Council 
Sonya Thomas                                Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas                                     SERPID 
Brian Parker                                    Argyll and Bute Council 
Raymond Park                                 Strathclyde Police 
Dick Walsh                                      Argyll and Bute Councillor 
Sally Reid                                        Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Russell                                    Scottish Government  
Nigel Stewart                                   Argyll and Bute Council 
Jim McCrossan                                Argyll and Bute Council 
E MacKinnon                                   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Service 
G Hermitage                                     ABVC + ABVS 
Frances Webster                               Shills Development Scotland (Highlands & 
Islands) 
Shona Strachan                                A.B.C 
Dave Duthie                                     HITRANS 
George Freeman                               Argyll and Bute Council 
Moira Paton                                      NHSH 
Roger Cribbins                                  NHS Highland 
Michael Breslin                                Argyll College 
Wendy Bruce                                    Argyll and Bute Council 
Keith Miller                                       Forestry Commission Scotland 
John Thomson                                   Strathclyde Police 
Derek Allan                                       Strathclyde Police 
Gordon Anderson                              Strathclyde Police 
Derek Leslie                                      A & B CHP 
Paul Connelly                                    Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Geoff Calvert                                     Strathclyde Fire & Rescue  
 
 
 1. WELCOME 

  Councillor Walsh welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
Peter Russell, Rural Director, Scottish Government.  He went on to give 
some background to the Single Outcome Agreement and the steps that 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 

had already been taken to reach the stage we were at.  It was very much 
a work in progress and how to make it happen was the next step.  The 
aim of today’s seminar was to discuss and to agree what and how 
measures to implement.  The SOA had given us the framework within to 
work and now we had to  
 

a) identify barriers to implementation 
b) identify issues for the 2009 Single Outcome Agreement 
 

He said that it was very important to develop community partnerships. 
A full report would be presented on 21st January 09. 
 

 2. THE WAY AHEAD 

  Sally Reid gave a presentation on – The Way Forward for Community 
Planning.  Sally had met with employees, councillors and community 
planning partners and was grateful for all the help she had received from 
everyone. 
 
Key points of the Presentation were: 
 

• The partners must all work together. 
 

• There should be a structured business approach – we have to 
know what we have done and where we are going. 

 

• The way forward should be at a national level and getting there at a 
strategic level should be about impact and involving Public 
Partners.  It is important that at all levels there is clear 
understanding as to what the Community Planning Partnership is. 

 

• Good joint working between partners and community involvement 
was key to progress. 

 

• Performance Scorecards would be indicators as to whether 
implementation of the plan was deliverable or not. 

 

• The Community Planning Partnership must clearly and jointly agree 
what the key risks are and then follow this all the way to produce a 
deliverable outcome.  We have to have a Risk Register for 
Community Planning. 

 

• We want to engage communities to assist in shaping the services 
the Council provides.  It is important to have a community 
engagement strategy which is created not as a duty but one that is 
in place because we want to do it. 

 

• Agreeing on joint priorities is partnership working. 
 

• Structure - needs to be reviewed 
 

Action Plan 
o Develop a Strategic Risk Register for CP 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 

o Develop a new Community Plan 
o Develop the Planning and performance management structure 

for the CPP 
o Update the structure 
o Produce the Community Engagement Strategy 
o Improve our communications 
o Produce the 2009 SOA 

 

• The end result is a common purpose through a focused, 
measurable and costed plan.  By focusing on key issues and joint 
priorities we will be in a position to deliver improvement through 
structure and performance management. 

 

• Measuring using a performance scorecard gives us the tool to 
measure impact. 

 

• Community Engagement strategy through the development of CPP 
was the way forward. 

 

 3. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 

  Councillor Walsh welcomed Peter Russell, Rural Director, Scottish 
Government, who gave a presentation on the Scottish Government’s 
perspective on the SOA. 
 
Mr Russell said that £400 million from the EU goes to rural connections 
through the Community Planning partnership.  The Government purpose, 
and the guiding principle throughout, was to ensure that the CPP was fit 
for purpose.  The purpose of the SOA would be the means by which the 
CPP agreed on strategic priorities.  He outlined what had been learned 
from the SOA 1 and what to expect from the coming year’s SOA which 
has a final deadline date of June 2009.  Argyll and Bute are well ahead of 
other Councils in the work for next year.  The timetables are in place for 
work on this year’s SOA.  The key messages throughout are of 
departments working together and through CPP, resulting in both acting 
together to form one. 
 

 4. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT FOR 2009 

  Brian Barker spoke about what happens next.  The relationship with 
government has changed significantly since last year.  The response for 
Argyll and Bute Council has been very positive.  There is a need to keep 
up the motivation and the involvement from the partners which had been 
very good for last year’s SOA.  The feedback across the partners has 
been good and was an excellent foundation to work on.  For this year’s 
plans we are looking for a stronger contribution from all services and 
partners in Argyll and Bute with the Third Sector being an important part 
of the picture. 
 
Peter Russell said that we were looking to a February 09 finish and a final 
report on September 09 for this SOA.  Brian asked for contributions, 
assistance and information to be submitted early to allow time to be able 
to discuss and reflect partners’ ideas.  This will allow for a true reflection 
when we enter into discussions with the Government.  There is a need to 
start reporting progress in April 09 followed in September 09 by a 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 

comprehensive report consisting of SOA and CPP Performance Planning. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council should take a lead and be clear about how the 
partnerships fit into the picture.  A key part of our priorities should focus 
on what are our successes within the SOA.  We should be highlighting  
links to local outcomes and monitoring progress – everyone has to be 
clear as to what and where.  It is important to share the measurable 
successes between the partners.  How we do this will be discussed at the 
January Management Committee.  
 

 5. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? 

  Sally summarised the meeting and sought agreement from the 
Partnership on the following motions: 
 

• Develop Strategic Risk Assessment – Partnership agreed 

• Review Community Plan and make more measurable – Partnership 
agreed 

• Develop the Planning and Performance Management Framework 
plan – Partnership agreed 

• Update and formalise structure – Partnership agreed 
 
There was further discussion about how far to go and how much 
involvement the members would have.  There would be more talking to 
members regarding a framework to measure the work being done.  There 
are 92,000 people in Argyll and Bute and it was important to have 
involvement from the partners as to where to go from here.  It is important 
to develop a Community Engagement Strategy which will not take away 
what is working and good but which will enhance what is already there.  
Progress will be made by going back to the community and developing a 
Community Engagement Strategy.  We should also improve 
communication with public groups and forums.   
 

 6. CLOSURE 

  Councillor Walsh brought the meeting to an end by stating that what we 
are doing within CPP is because we want to improve it and not because 
we have to. 
 

 7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

  The date of the next Management Committee meeting was agreed for 21st 
January 2009. 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

